

ORIGINAL

FILED

OCT 08 2010

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By: _____

NO. 268993-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

KEVIN LEE HILTON, Appellant

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
FOR BENTON COUNTY

NO. 02-1-00446-0

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

ANDY MILLER
Prosecuting Attorney
for Benton County

TERRY J. BLOOR, Deputy
Prosecuting Attorney
BAR NO. 9044
OFFICE ID 91004

7122 West Okanogan Place
Bldg. A
Kennewick WA 99336
(509) 735-3591

ORIGINAL

FILED

OCT 08 2010

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By: _____

NO. 268993-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

KEVIN LEE HILTON, Appellant

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
FOR BENTON COUNTY

NO. 02-1-00446-0

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

ANDY MILLER
Prosecuting Attorney
for Benton County

TERRY J. BLOOR, Deputy
Prosecuting Attorney
BAR NO. 9044
OFFICE ID 91004

7122 West Okanogan Place
Bldg. A
Kennewick WA 99336
(509) 735-3591

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

ARGUMENT.....15

1. THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED NO ERROR REGARDING THIRD PARTY PERPETRATOR EVIDENCE.15

A. The defendant at trial did not seek to introduce evidence that Lisa Ulrich was the true killer......15

B. The defendant did not attempt at trial to suggest in his closing argument that Ms. Ulrich was the guilty party.17

C. Even if he had tried to introduce third party perpetrator evidence, and even if the objection was preserved, the defendant had the burden at trial to show the evidence created a trail of facts or circumstances that pointed to another specific person......18

D. The defendant must show that the trial court's "ruling" on third party perpetrator evidence was an abuse of discretion.22

1. *The trial court's key Findings of Fact, which eliminate Ms. Ulrich as a suspect, are not disputed or argued*.....22

2. *In any event, the finding is supported by substantial evidence*.....23

3. *Much less than leading to Ms. Ulrich, the evidence eliminated her as a suspect.*24

E.	Nevertheless, the trial court allowed the defendant to present almost all the evidence he wanted in order to implicate Ms. Ulrich as a third party perpetrator.....	25
F.	The trial court restricted testimony on only two issues, Ms. Ulrich's telephone call to Prosecutor Andy Miller, and the specific amount the Ulrich sisters would inherit, and did so properly.	27
1.	<i>The specific inheritance amount</i>	27
a.	<u>This evidence was before the jury.</u>	27
b.	<u>There was no prejudice</u>	27
2.	<i>Phone call to Andy Miller</i>	27
a.	<u>The defendant's claims concerning Ms. Ulrich's phone call to Andy Miller are not supported, and in fact, are contradicted by the record.</u>	27
b.	<u>The trial court did not abuse its discretion in excluding such evidence as irrelevant.</u>	29
2.	THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ADMITTED RECORDS OF AMERC SALES FROM SCHOONIES ROD SHOP.	30
A.	The defendant does not have standing to challenge Barbara Schoonover's release of documents to the Richland Police Department.....	30
B.	Even assuming the defendant had standing, the trial court correctly admitted the documents.....	31

1.	<i>Washington recognizes the Independent Source Doctrine</i>	31
2.	<i>The validity of the inevitable discovery doctrine is irrelevant.</i>	35
3.	<i>There is substantial evidence supporting the trial court's findings</i>	35
4.	<i>The Conclusions of Law are supported by these findings</i>	39
C.	Any error regarding the Schoonies Rod Shop records is harmless, since the defendant sold AMERC at a yard sale after the murders	41
3.	LAURA HILTON’S LIST OF THE DEFENDANT’S GUNS WAS PROPERLY ADMITTED.	42
A.	Evidentiary rulings are reviewed for abuse of discretion.	42
B.	The trial court did not abuse its discretion in admitting Ms. Hilton's list of the defendant's guns and ammunition	42
4.	THERE WAS NO PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT, MUCH LESS ANY SUCH MISCONDUCT JUSTIFYING A NEW TRIAL.	43
A.	Factual Background:	43
1.	<i>The “you heard all the testimony” question.</i>	43
2.	<i>The “defendant is contradicted by numerous witnesses” arguments</i>	44
B.	The defendant must show conduct so flagrant and ill-intentioned that it evinced an enduring and resulting prejudice that could not have been neutralized by an admonition to the jury.	44

C.	Neither the question, nor the argument constitute misconduct.	45
1.	<i>The “you heard all the testimony” question was appropriate.</i>	45
2.	<i>The rebuttal argument pointing out that the defendant contradicted a number of independent witnesses was appropriate.....</i>	46
D.	In any event, the defendant has not met the burden of showing conduct which was flagrant and ill-intentioned and was so prejudicial that it could not be neutralized by an admonition to the jury.	48
5.	THE RECORDS FROM THE RICHLAND PUBLIC LIBRARY WERE PROPERLY ADMITTED.....	49
A.	The defendant does not have standing to raise the issue of an improper subpoena of the Richland Public Library.....	49
B.	Leaving the issue of standing aside, the State complied with RCW 10.27 on special inquiry subpoenas.....	50
1.	<i>The State was authorized to issue the subpoena.</i>	50
2.	<i>A hearing on the subpoena is not necessary where the recipient voluntarily provides the requested information.....</i>	52
3.	<i>All Benton/Franklin County Superior Court Judges are authorized to act as special inquiry judges.....</i>	52
6.	THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ADMITTED EVIDENCE REGARDING THE DEFENDANT’S FINANCIAL CONDITION.....	52

7.	THERE WAS NO IMPINGEMENT OF THE DEFENDANT’S RIGHT TO BEAR ARMS	56
8.	THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY RULED ON CERTAIN OBJECTIONS IN LAURA HILTON’S TESTIMONY	57
	A. Speculation that the defendant had more guns than she knew about and that he hid guns.	57
	B. The defendant knows someone “who does away with people.”	57
	C. Mrs. Hilton’s reaction to hearing this statement.	58
	D. The children’s reaction to hearing the Ulriches were murdered	58
9.	THE TRIAL COURT’S INTERPRATION OF THE THREE-DAY TIME PERIOD AT A SIDE BAR CONFERENCE HAD NO CONSEQUENCES.	59
10.	THE DEFENDANT HAS BEEN GRANTED ACCESS TO ALL DISCOVERY, BOTH PRIOR TO TRIAL AND ON APPEAL.....	61
	A. The trial court allowed the defendant all discovery materials from the Kennewick Police Department.....	61
	B. This Court has allowed the defendant to review these items.....	62
	CONCLUSION	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

<i>Christensen v. Ellsworth</i> , 162 Wn.2d 365, 173 P.3d 228 (2007).....	59, 60
<i>Matter of Personal Restraint of Lord</i> , 123 Wn.2d 296, 868 P.2d 835 (1994).....	19
<i>State v. Adams</i> , 76 Wn.2d 650, 458 P.2d 558 (1971).....	46
<i>State v. Afana</i> , 169 Wn.2d 169, 233 P.3d 879 (2010).....	34
<i>State v. Asaeli</i> , 150 Wn. App. 543, 208 P.3d 1186 (2009).....	16
<i>State v. Avila-Avina</i> , 99 Wn. App. 9, 991 P. 2d 720 (2000).....	35
<i>State v. Bartholomew</i> , 56 Wn. App. 617, 784 P.2d 1276 (1990).....	35, 39
<i>State v. Broadway</i> , 133 Wn.2d 118, 942 P.2d 363 (1997).....	24
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 78 Wn. App. 471, 898 P.2d 854 (1995).....	21, 22
<i>State v. Coates</i> , 107 Wn.2d 882, 735 P.2d 64 (1987).....	32
<i>State v. Condon</i> , 72 Wn. App. 638, 865 P.2d 521 (1993).....	20
<i>State v. Conklin</i> , 79 Wn.2d 805, 489 P.2d 1130 (1971).....	23
<i>State v. Copeland</i> , 130 Wn.2d 244, 922 P.2d 1304 (1996).....	46

<i>State v. Delmarter</i> , 94 Wn.2d 634, 618 P.2d 99 (1980).....	22
<i>State v. Despenza</i> , 38 Wn. App. 645, 689 P.2d 87 (1984).....	23
<i>State v. Dixon</i> , 150 Wn. App. 46, 207 P.3d (2009).....	44, 45
<i>State v. Drummer</i> , 54 Wn. App. 751, 775 P.2d 981 (1989).....	18
<i>State v. Early</i> , 36 Wn. App. 215, 674 P.2d 179 (1983).....	32
<i>State v. Foulkes</i> , 63 Wn. App. 643, 821 P.2d 77 (1991).....	49
<i>State v. Gaines</i> , 154 Wn.2d 711, 116 P.3d 993 (2005).....	32
<i>State v. Hall</i> , 53 Wn. App. 296, 766 P.2d 512 (1989).....	33
<i>State v. Jacobson</i> , 92 Wn. App. 958, 965 P.2d 1140 (1998).....	36
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 80 Wn. App. 337, 908 P.2d 900 (1996).....	45
<i>State v. Kennard</i> , 101 Wn. App. 533, 6 P.3d 38 (2000).....	55
<i>State v. Link</i> , 136 Wn. App. 685, 150 P.3d 610 (2007).....	30, 49
<i>State v. Mak</i> , 105 Wn.2d 692, 718 P.2d 407 (1986).....	17
<i>State v. Matthews</i> , 75 Wn. App. 278, 877 P.2d 252 (1994).....	54

<i>State v. Maupin</i> , 128 Wn.2d 918, 913 P.2d 808 (1996).....	21, 22
<i>State v. Melrose</i> , 2 Wn. App. 824, 470 P.2d 552 (1970).....	33
<i>State v. Mendez</i> , 137 Wn.2d 208, 970 P.2d 722 (1999).....	40
<i>State v. Mezquia</i> , 129 Wn. App. 118, 118 P.3d 378 (2005).....	18, 19, 22
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 110 Wn. App. 283, 40 P.3d 692 (2002).....	45, 46
<i>State v. Morales</i> , 154 Wn. App. 26, 225 P.3d 311 (2010).....	35
<i>State v. O'Bremski</i> , 70 Wn.2d 425, 423 P.2d 530 (1967).....	32, 33
<i>State v. Perez</i> , 147 Wn. App. 141, 193 P.3d 1131 (2008).....	32
<i>State v. Rehak</i> , 67 Wn. App. 157, 834 P.2d 651 (1992).....	18, 20, 22, 52, 56, 57
<i>State v. Reyes</i> , 98 Wn. App. 923, 993 P.2d 921 (2000).....	35, 40
<i>State v. Richman</i> , 85 Wn. App. 568, 933 P.2d 1088 (1997).....	40
<i>State v. Rulan C.</i> , 97 Wn. App. 884, 970 P.2d 821 (1999).....	39
<i>State v. Simpson</i> , 95 Wn.2d 170, 622 P.2d 1199 (1980).....	50
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 113 Wn. App. 846, 55 P.3d 686 (2002).....	33, 34, 35, 41, 46

<i>State v. Stenson</i> , 132 Wn.2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997).....	45
<i>State v. Stith</i> , 71 Wn. App. 14, 856 P.2d 415 (1993).....	47
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 151 Wn.2d 793, 92 P.3d 228 (2004).....	35
<i>State v. Winterstein</i> , 167 Wn.2d 620, 220 P.3d 1226 (2009).....	32, 35
<i>State v. Yates</i> , 161 Wn.2d 714, 168 P.3d 359 (2007).....	56

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Portuondo v. Agard</i> , 529 U.S. 61, 120 S.Ct. 1119, 146 L.Ed. 47 (2000).....	45
--	----

OTHER JURISDICTIONS

<i>Brown v. Johnson</i> , 328 N.W.2d 510 (Iowa, 1983).....	50, 51
<i>Gross v. State</i> , 235 Md. 429, 201 A.2d 808 (Md. 1964).....	55
<i>Moss v. People</i> , 92 Colo. 88, 18 P.2d 316 (Colo. 1932).....	54, 55
<i>State v. Armstrong</i> , 170 Mont. 256, 552 P.2d 616 (Mont. 1976).....	54
<i>U.S. v. Saniti</i> , 604 F.2d 603 (C.A. Or., 1979).....	55

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

Const, art. I, § 7.....34
U.S. CONST. Amend. IV34

WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 10.2750, 51
RCW 10.27.140(2).....51
RCW 10.27.17052
RCW 42.56.31050

REGULATIONS AND COURT RULES

ER 103(1).....57
18 U.S.C. 923(g)(1)(B)(i)31

LEGAL REFERENCE MATERIALS

Tegland, Courtroom Handbook on Evidence, 190 (2008-2009 ed).....57
Washington Pattern Jury Instruction 5.0122
Iowa Rule of Criminal Procedure 5(6).....51

PUBLICATIONS

James Franklin, The Science of Conjecture: Evidence and Probability
before Pascal 14 The John Hopkins University Press 200148
